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VILLAGES OF GLEN CREEK
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DISTRICT AGENDA

District Board of Supervisors Mike Lawson Chairman
Doug Draper Vice Chairman
Lori Price Assistant Secretary
Ted Sanders Assistant Secretary
District Manager Paul Cusmano DPFG
District Attorney Vivek Barbar Straley, Robin & Vericker
District Engineer Tonja Stewart Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.

All cellular phones and pagers must be turned off during the meeting.
The District Agenda is comprised of different sections:

The meeting will begin promptly with the first section which is roll call of the Board of Supervisors. The
second section is Audience Comments on Agenda Items. The Audience Comment portion of the agenda is where
individuals may comment on matters that concern the District. Each individual is limited to three (3) minutes for such
comment. The Board of Supervisors or Staff is not obligated to provide a response until sufficient time for research or
action is warranted. IF THE COMMENT CONCERNS A MAINTENANCE RELATED ITEM, THE ITEM WILL NEED
TO BE ADDRESSED BY THE DISTRICT MANAGER OUTSIDE THE CONTEXT OF THIS MEETING. The third
section is Administrative Matters and contains meeting minutes and financial statements. The fourth
section is Business Matters. The business matters section contains items for approval by the District Board of
Supervisors that may require discussion, motion and votes on an item-by-item basis. Occasionally, certain items for
decision within this section are required by Florida Statute to be held as a Public Hearing. During the Public Hearing
portion of the agenda item, each member of the public will be permitted to provide one comment on the issue, prior
to the Board of Supervisors’ discussion, motion and vote. Agendas can be reviewed by contacting the Manager’s office at
(813) 374-9105 at least seven days in advance of the scheduled meeting. Requests to place items on the agenda must be
submitted in writing with an explanation to the District Manager at least fourteen (14) days prior to the date of the
meeting. The fifth section is Staff Reports. This section allows the District Manager, Engineer, District Counsel and
Maintenance Supervisor to update the Board of Supervisors on any pending issues that are being researched for Board
action. The sixth section is Public Comments it provides members of the Audience the opportunity to comment on
matters of concern to them that were not addressed during the meeting. The same guidelines used during the first
audience comment section will apply here as well. The final section is called Supervisor Requests. This is the section
in which the Supervisors may request Staff to prepare certain items in an effort to meet residential needs.

Public workshops sessions may be advertised and held in an effort to provide informational services. These sessions allow
staff or consultants to discuss a policy or business matter in a more informal manner and allow for lengthy presentations
prior to scheduling the item for approval. Typically no motions or votes are made during these sessions.

Pursuant to provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act, any person requiring special accommodations to participate
in this meeting is asked to advise the District Office at (813) 374-9105, at least 48 hours before the meeting. If you are
hearing or speech impaired, please contact the Florida Relay Service at 1 (800) 955-8770, who can aid you in contacting
the District Office.

Any person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered at the meeting is
advised that this same person will need a record of the proceedings and that accordingly, the person may need to ensure
that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be
based.



VILLAGES OF GLEN CREEK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Date of Meeting:
Time:
Location:

Conference Call No:
Code:

Wednesday, March 28, 2018
11:00 a.m.

Super 8 Ellenton

5218 17" Street East

Ellenton FL 34222
563-999-2090

686859#

Business Meeting Agenda

l. Roll Call

1l. Audience Comments

1. Administrative Matters

A. Approval of Minutes of February 28, 2018 Meeting
B. Acceptance of the February 2018 Financials
Iv. Business Matters
A. Master AMR 3-15-2018
B. Consideration and Adoption of Resolution 2018-04
Preliminary Assessments
C. Consideration and Adoption of Resolution 2018-05
Imposing Special Assessments
1. Assessment Letter & Legal Description
D. Lexon Surety Agreement
E. Consideration and Acceptance of the 2017 Audit
Report and District Attorney’s Letter
V. Staff Reports
A. District Manager
1. Aquatic Systems Waterway Inspection Report
B. District Attorney
C. District Engineer

Exhibit(s)
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Exhibit(s)
VI. Public Comments
VIIL. Supervisor Requests
VILI. Adjournment
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MINUTES OF MEETING
VILLAGES OF GLEN CREEK
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

The Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Villages of Glen Creek Community
Development District was held on Wednesday, February 28", 2018 at 9:30 a.m. at the Super 8 Ellenton
5218 17" Street East Ellenton FL 34222
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS - Roll Call

Mr. Cusmano called the meeting to order.

Present and constituting a quorum were:

Mike Lawson Board Supervisor, Chairman
Doug Draper Board Supervisor, Vice Chairman
Lori Price Board Supervisor, Assistant Secretary

Also present were:

Paul Cusmano District Manager

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS — Audience Comments
There being none, the next item followed.
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS — Consent Agenda
A. Approval of January 24, 2018 Meeting Minutes
Mr. Cusmano presented the January 24, 2018 Meeting Minutes and asked for any comments,
questions or corrections
B. Acceptance of the January 2018 Financials

Mr. Cusmano presented the January 2018 Financials and asked for any comments or questions.

On a MOTION by Mr. Lawson, SECONDED by Mr. Draper, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board
approved Items A-B for the Villages of Glen Creek Community Development District.

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS — Business Matters
A. LLS Arbitrage Report
Mr. Vericker reviewed and explained the LLS Arbitrage Report and asked for questions or

comments.

On a MOTION by Mr. Lawson, SECONDED by Ms. Price, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board approved
the LLS Arbitrage Report, subject to any changes from the County Attorney, for the Villages of Glen
Creek Community Development District.

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS - Staff Reports
A. District Manager
Mr. Cusmano reviewed the District Manager Report.
B. Attorney




39
40
41
42
43
44

45
46
47

48
49

50

51
52
53

54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63

64

65

66

Villages of Glen Creek CDD February 28, 2018
Regular Meeting Page 2 of 2
There being none, the next item followed.
C. Engineer
There being none, the next item followed.
SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS — Public Comments
There being none, the next item followed.
SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS — Supervisor Requests

There being none, the next item followed.

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS — Adjournment

On a MOTION by Mr. Lawson, SECONDED by Ms. Price, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board
adjourned the meeting for the Villages of Glen Creek Community Development District.

*Each person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter
considered at the meeting is advised that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon which such appeal is to be based.

Meeting minutes were approved at a meeting by vote of the Board of Supervisors at a publicly noticed
meeting held on

Signature Signature
Printed Name Printed Name
Title: 0O Secretary 0O Assistant Secretary Title: 0 Chairman oVice Chairman
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Villages of Glen Creek
Community Development District

Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

Period Ending
February 28, 2018



ASSETS:

CASH

PREPAID EXPENSES

REVENUE FUNDS

INTEREST FUNDS

RESERVE FUNDS

PREPAYMENT FUND

ACQ-CONSTRUCTION 2016-A

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES:

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
RETAINAGE PAYABLE
DUE TO DEVELOPER

FUND BALANCE:

NONSPENDABLE:
UNASSIGNED:

TOTAL LIAB. & FUND BAL.

Villages of Glen Creek CDD
Balance Sheet

Unaudited
February 28, 2018
GENERAL CIP
FUND 2016-A 2016-A1 2016-A2 2016A - 2016A2 TOTAL
3670 $ - $ - $ - $ - 3,670
- 34,381 4,988 - - 39,369
- - - 199 - 199
- - 118,788 122,627 - 241,415
- - 173 308,514 - 308,687
- - - - 1,506,819 1,506,819
3,032 - - - - 3,032
6,702 § 34381 §$ 123,949 § 431340 § 1,506,819 2,103,191
5857 $ - $ - $ - $ 955,598 961,455
- - - - 319,251 319,251
- - 1,188 - - 1,188
845 34,381 122,761 431,340 231,970 821,297
6,702 § 34381 $ 123949 § 431340 § 1,506,819 2,103,191




General Fund

Villages of Glen Creek CDD

Statement Of Revenues, Expenditures And Change In Fund Balance
For The Period Starting October 1, 2017 Ending February 28, 2018

I. REVENUE

I

=i

DEVELOPER FUNDING
OFF-ROLL FUNDING
MISC. REVENUE
INTEREST

TOTAL REVENUE

. EXPENDITURES

ADMINISTRATIVE:

PAYROLL - BOS

PAYROLL TAXES

PAYROLL SERVICES FEE

TRAVEL PER DIEM

MANAGEMENT CONSULTING SERVICES

CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNTING SERVICES

BANKING SERVICES

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

AUDITING SERVICES

REGULATORY AND PERMIT FEES

LEGAL ADVERTISINC

ENGINEERING SERVICES

LEGAL SERVICES - GENERAL

WEBSITE HOSTING

ADMINISTRATIVE CONTINGENCY
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE

INSURANCE:
INSURANCE (Liability, Property & Casualty)
TOTAL INSURANCE

DEBT SERVICE ADMINISTRATION:
DISSEMINATION AGENT
TRUSTEE FEES
ARBITRAGE
TRUST FUNDS ACCOUNTING
TOTAL DEBT SERVICE ADMINISTRATION

PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT EXPENDITURES:

SECURITY

STREETPOLE LIGHTING

ELECTRICITY - (IRRIGATION & POND PUMPS;
WATER

LANDSCAPING MAINTENANCE
LANDSCAPE REPLENISHMENT
IRRIGATION MAINTENANCE

POND MAINTENANCE

POND BANK MOWING

STORMWATER DRAIN & MAINTENANCE
NPDES

SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL

FIELD SERVICES

FIELD SERVICES MILEAGE

GATE MAINTENANCE

TOTAL PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT

AMENITY CENTER OPERATIONS

FY2018 VARIANCE
ADOPTED BUDGET ACTUAL FAVORABLE
BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE  YEAR-TO-DATE (UNFAVORABLE)
355,319 88,830 $ 46,848 $ (41,982)
- - 23,959 23,959
355,319 88,830 70,807 (18,023)
12,000 5,000 1,800 3,200
018 383 138 245
600 250 151 99
500 208 88 120
25,000 10,417 10,415 2
3,000 3,000 3,000 -
264 110 16 94
750 313 - 313
3,200 1,333 - 1,333
175 175 175 -
2,500 1,042 142 900
4,000 1,667 2,432 (765)
7,500 3,125 10,383 (7,258)
740 308 300 8
4,000 1,667 - 1,667
65,147 28,997 29,040 (43)
12,300 5,300 5,300 -
12,300 5,300 5,300 -
5,000 2,083 - 2,083
6,425 2,677 - 2,677
500 208 - 208
3,600 1,500 1,500 -
15,525 6,460 1,500 7,969
37,285 15,535 - 15,535
7,992 3,330 - 3,330
24,000 10,000 - 10,000
70,000 29,167 21,167 8,000
6,000 2,500 - 2,500
7,200 3,000 2,857 143
18,000 7,500 - 7,500
8,000 3,333 - 3,333
10,000 4,167 - 4,167
3,720 1,550 - 1,550
6,835 2,848 8 2,840
1,500 625 91 534
1,500 625 - 625
202,032 84,180 24,123 60,057




Villages of Glen Creek CDD

General Fund

Statement Of Revenues, Expenditures And Change In Fund Balance
For The Period Starting October 1, 2017 Ending February 28, 2018

POOL SERVICE CONTRACT
POOL MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS
POOL PERMIT

AMENITY CENTER CLEANING & MAINTENANCE

AMENITY CENTER INTERNET

AMENITY CENTER ELECTRICITY

AMENITY CENTER WATER

AMENITY CENTER PEST CONTROL

REFUSE SERVICE

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE

MISC. AMENITY CENTER REPAIRS & MAINT
PLANNING & COORDINATING SERVICES

TOTAL FIELD OPERATIONS

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPEND.

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING

FUND BALANCE - ENDING

FY2018 VARIANCE
ADOPTED BUDGET ACTUAL FAVORABLE

BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE ~ YEAR-TO-DATE  (UNFAVORABLE)

6,600 2,750 - 2,750

2,500 1,042 - 1,042

275 115 - 115

1,350 563 - 563

1,530 638 - 638

4,500 1,875 - 1,875

1,200 500 - 500

360 150 - 150

4,000 1,667 - 1,667

2,000 833 - 833

36,000 15,000 15,000 -

60,315 25,131 15,000 10,131

355,319 150,077 74,963 75,114

- (61,247) (4,156) 57,001

- 5,000 5,000

- $ (61,247) 844 $ 62,091




Villages of Glen Creek CDD

2016A

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures And Changes In Fund Balance

For The Period Ending February 28, 2018

REVENUES
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS - ON/OFF ROLL
MISC. REVENUE
INTEREST

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES
DISSEMINATION AGENT
ARBITRAGE
TOTAL DEBT ADMINISTRATION
TRUSTEE FEES
TOTAL DEBT SERVICE ADMINISTRATION
PRINCIPAL PAYMENT
INTEREST EXPENSE
ADMIN FEES
MGMT. & CONSULTING FEES
TRUSTEE FEES
LEGAL FEES
UNDERWRITERS FEES
BOND FEES & EXPENSES
TOTAL EXPENSE

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

TRANSFER IN
TRANSFER OUT
FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING

FUND BALANCE - ENDING

ACTUAL
YEAR-TO-DATE

$ 30,361
186,794
744

217,899

217,899
2,083

(185,606)
5

$ 34,381




Villages of Glen Creek CDD

SERIES 2016A-1

$3,535,000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT REVENUE BONDS
For The Period Starting October 1, 2017 Ending February 28, 2018

I. REVENUE

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS - ON/OFF ROLL
INTEREST

OFF-ROLL FUNDING

LESS: DISCOUNT ASSESSMENTS (4%)

TOTAL REVENUE
II. EXPENDITURES

COUNTY - ASSESSMENT COLLECTION FEES (3.5%
INTEREST EXPENSE
NOVEMBER 1, 2018
MAY 1, 2018
PRINCIPAL RETIREMENT
MAY 1, 2018
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPEND.
TRANSFER IN

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING

FUND BALANCE - ENDING

FY2018 VARIANCE

ADOPTED BUDGET ACTUAL FAVORABLE
BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE (UNFAVORABLE)
256,838 107,016 $ 4988  $ (102,028)
(10,274) (4,281) - 4,281
246,564 102,735 4,988 (97,747)
8,989 3,745 - 3,745
91,141 37,975 - 37,975
89,834 37,431 - 37,431
55,000 22,017 - 22,017
244,964 102,068 - 102,068
1,600 667 4,988 (199,815)

91,141

- 26,632 26,632
1,600.00 667 $ 122,761 $ (173,183)
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Villages of Glen Creek CDD
SERIES 2016A-2
$3,515,000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT REVENUE BONDS
For The Period Starting October 1, 2017 Ending February 28, 2018

FY2018 VARIANCE
ADOPTED BUDGET ACTUAL FAVORABLE
BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE  YEAR-TO-DATE  (UNFAVORABLE)
. REVENUE
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS - ON/OFF ROLL $ 265,139 265,139 $ 465,419 $ 200,280
INTEREST - - 199 199
LESS: DISCOUNT ASSESSMENTS (4%) (10,606) (4,419) - 4,419
TOTAL REVENUE 254,533 260,720 465,618 204,898
. EXPENDITURES
COUNTY - ASSESSMENT COLLECTION FEES (3.5% 9,280 3,867 - 3,867
INTEREST EXPENSE -
MAY 1, 2018 94,466 39,361 - 39,361
NOVEMBER 1, 2018 94,466 39,361 - 39,361
PRINCIPAL RETIREMENT
MAY 1, 2018 - - - -
REDEMPTION EXPENSE 1 0 155,000 (155,000)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 198,212 82,588 155,000 82,588
EXCESS REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPEND. 56,321 178,132 310,618 122,310
TRANSFER IN 94,466
TRANSFER OUT (2,083)
FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING - 28,339 28,339
FUND BALANCE - ENDING $ 56,321.00 $ 178,132 $ 431340 § 150,649




Villages of Glen Creek CDD
CIP 2016A-2016A2

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures And Changes In Fund Balance

For The Period Ending February 28, 2018

ACTUAL
YEAR-TO-DATE
REVENUES
BOND PROCEEDS $ -
INTEREST 4,883
TOTAL REVENUES 4,883
EXPENDITURES
REQUISTION EXPENSES 1,691,499
CONSTRUCTION FUNDING REQUESTS 128,844
TOTAL EXPENSE 1,820,343
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,820,343
EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (1,815,460)
TRANSFER IN -
FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 2,047,430

FUND BALANCE - ENDING $ 231,970




Villages of Glen Creek CDD

Cash Reconciliation - General Fund

February 28, 2018
Total Cash
Balance Per Bank Statement $ 5,705.70
Less: Outstanding Checks (2,036.01)
Cash Balance S 3,669.69
Beginning Cash Balance Per Books $ 537.56
Cash Receipts 10,928.82
Cash Disbursements (7,796.69)

Balance Per Books $ 3,669.69




Villages of Glen Creek

Check Register
FY2018
CASH
DATE Ref # PAYEE DESCRIPTION RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS : BALANCE
09/30/2017 EOM 6,439.89 5,734.89 942.62
10/03/2017 Developer Funding GF 2017-26 5,300.00 6,242.62
10/04/2017 2136 EGIS INSURANCE & RISK ADVISORS Insurance FY 2018 5,300.00 942.62
10/13/2017 Developer Funding GF 2017-23 1,459.38 2,402.00
10/13/2017 2137 Patrick Larrabee Travel - July 122.77 2,279.23
10/13/2017 2138 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER Legal Svcs thru 8/15/17 561.00 1,718.23
10/18/2017 Developer Funding GF 2017-24, 25 8,130.50 9,848.73
10/18/2017 Deposit DS 2016 186,793.76 196,642.49
10/19/2017 2139 Agquatic Systems, Inc. Lake & Pond Maint 514.00 196,128.49
10/19/2017 2140 DPFG MANAGEMENT & CONSULTING, LLC CDD/Field Mgmt - September 4,750.00 191,378.49
10/19/2017 2141 STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, INC Engineering Svcs thru 8/18/17 977.00 190,401.49
10/19/2017 2142 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER Legal Svcs thru 8/15/17 1,829.50 188,571.99
10/19/2017 2143 Venturesin.com, Inc. Web Site Hosting - September 60.00 188,511.99
10/19/2017 2144 Villages of Glen Creek c/o US Bank DS 186,793.76 1,718.23
10/30/2017 Shutts & Bowen O & M (Shutts & Bowen) 8,827.80 10,546.03
10/31/2017 2145 DPFG MANAGEMENT & CONSULTING, LLC CDD/Field Mgmt - Construction Acctg 8,383.00 2,163.03
10/31/2017 EOM 210,511.44 209,291.03 2,163.03
11/02/2017 Developer Funding GF 2017-27/GF 2018-01, 2 26,142.51 28,305.54]
11/02/2017 | ACH11022017 [Bank United Checks Ordered 15.60 28,289.94
11/03/2017 2146 Business Observer Legal Ads 977.50 26,974.71
11/03/2017 2147 Genesis Land Maint. VOIDED 0.00 26,974.71
11/03/2017 2148 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER Legal Services 5,969.40 20,283.56
11/03/2017 2149 US Bank Corporate Trust Trustee Fees - Series 2016 6,411.13 13,872.43
11/03/2017 2150 Venturesin.com, Inc. Web Site Hosting - October 60.00 13,812.43
11/03/2017 2151 Agquatic Systems, Inc. Lake & Pond Maint - October 257.00 28,032.94
11/03/2017 2152 Bradenton Herald Legal Ad 80.73 27,952.21
11/03/2017 2153 STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, INC Engineering Svcs thru 9/15/17 721.75 26,252.96
11/10/2017 | ACH11102017 |Paychex EIB invoice 10.00 13,802.43
11/14/2017 2154 Metro Development Group, LLC July-Sept - Cell Phone Reimbursement 7.88 13,794.55
11/14/2017 2155 Patrick Larrabee Travel - September 30.23 13,764.32
11/17/2017 2156 DPFG MANAGEMENT & CONSULTING, LLC CDD/Field Mgmt - November 5,383.00 8,381.32
11/17/2017 2157 FLORIDA DEPT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNIT |Annual Filing - FY 2018 175.00 8,206.32
11/17/2017 2158 Venturesin.com, Inc. Web Site Hosting - November 60.00 8,146.32
11/17/2017 2159 STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, INC Engineering Svcs thru 10/13/17 1,486.75 6,659.57
11/17/2017 2160 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER Legal Svcs thru 10/15/17 1,237.10 5,422.47
11/21/2017 10012 Ira D. Draper BOS Mtgs 7/26 & 8/23/17 409.52 5,012.95
11/21/2017 10014DD Lori K Price BOS Mtgs 7/26 & 8/23/17 348.57 4,664.38
11/21/2017 10013 Michael S. Lawson BOS Mtgs 7/26 & 8/23/17 369.40 4,294.98
11/21/2017 | ACH11212017 |Paychex BOS Mtgs 7/26 & 8/23/17 204.43 4,090.55
11/21/2017 | ACH11212017 |Paychex P/R Fee 55.50 4,035.05
11/30/2017 Developer Funding GF 2018-03 3,001.07 7,036.12
11/30/2017 2161 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER Legal Svcs thru 10/15/17 - Expansion 3,001.07 4,035.05
11/30/2017 Construction Funding 2016-02 CF 5,135.00 9,170.05
11/30/2017 2162 FAULKNER ENGINEERING SERVICES 2016-02 CF 5,135.00 4,035.05
11/30/2017 EOM 29,143.58 27,271.56 4,035.05
12/05/2017 2163 Venturesin.com, Inc. Web Site Hosting - December 60.00 3,975.05
12/14/2017 Developer Funding GF 2018-04 7,588.00 11,563.05
12/15/2017 2164 DPFG MANAGEMENT & CONSULTING, LLC CDD/Field Mgmt - December 5,383.00 6,180.05
12/15/2017 2165 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER Legal Svcs thru 11/15/17 (Expansion) 2,205.00 3,975.05
12/29/2017 | ACH12292017 |Paychex P/R Fee 55.50 3,919.55
12/29/2017 10015 Ira D. Draper BOS Mtg - 11/22/17 184.70 3,734.85
12/29/2017 10017DD Lori K Price BOS Mtg - 11/22/17 183.87 3,550.98
12/29/2017 10016 Michael S. Lawson BOS Mtg - 11/22/17 184.70 3,366.28
12/29/2017 | ACH12292017 |Paychex BOS Mtg - 11/22/17 92.63 3,273.65
12/31/2017 EOM 7,588.00 8,349.40 3,273.65
01/05/2018 Shutts & Bowen O & M (Shutts & Bowen) 4,202.04 7,475.69
01/09/2018 2166 DPFG MANAGEMENT & CONSULTING, LLC _ |CDD/Field Mgmt - January 5,383.00 2,092.69
01/12/2018 2167 Aquatic Systems, Inc. VOIDED 0.00 2,092.69
